COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF NORTH MARSHALL) WATER DISTRICT FOR A DEVIATION FROM) CASE NO. THE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS OF 807 KAR) 10483 5:066, SECTION 5(4))

ORDER

By letter filed on August 7, 1991, the North Marshall Water District ("North Marshall") requested additional time to comply with Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 5(4), which requires that each utility shall maintain water storage to ensure a minimum of one day's supply of its average daily water usage. North Marshall was ordered by the Commission's Order of December 13, 1988 in this proceeding to bring its water storage facilities into compliance with Commission regulations by January 1, 1992.

On August 7, 1991, North Marshall informed the Commission that Howard K. Bell Consulting Engineers, Inc. had completed a hydraulic study of its system and had recommended construction of a 750,000-gallon water storage tank. North Marshall further stated that it needed until January 1, 1994 to bring its water storage requirement in compliance with the Public Service Commission Order.

The Commission, having reviewed the information submitted and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that North Marshall is making substantial progress toward bringing its facilities into compliance with the Commission's Order of December 13, 1988, and that additional time is necessary to comply with the requirements of Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 5(4).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. North Marshall be and it hereby is granted a deviation until January 1, 1994 to comply with the provisions of 807 KAR 5:066, Section 5(4).

2. North Marshall shall take all necessary action to bring its water storage facilities into compliance with Commission regulations prior to January 1, 1994.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of August, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST: